penalty amounting to Rp.10,000,000,000.00 (ten billion rupiah).

Article 51

(1) Any Person fulfilling the indications as intended in Article 35 shall be sentenced
with  imprisonment  for  a  maximum  of  12  (twelve)  years  and/or  a  maximum
penalty amounting to Rp.12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion rupiah).

(2) Any Person fulfilling the indications as intended in Article 36 shall be sentenced
with  imprisonment  for  a  maximum  of  12  (twelve)  years  and/or  a  maximum
penalty amounting to Rp.12,000,000,000.00 (twelve billion rupiah).

Article 52

(1) In the event that the criminal acts as intended in Article 27 paragraph (1) relate
to morality or sexual exploitation towards children, it shall be subject to one third
of the main penalty.

(2) In the event that the acts as intended in Article 30 up to Article 37 are aimed at a